

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

EX PARTE STEPHEN DALE BARBEE,

Petitioner.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAPITAL CASE

A. Richard Ellis
75 Magee Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
Texas Bar No. 06560400
TEL: (415) 389-6771
FAX: (415) 389-0251
a.r.ellis@att.net

Member, Supreme Court Bar
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED (CAPITAL CASE).....	ii
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
PRIOR PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. Factual Background	7
C. It Is Undisputed That Barbee Did Not Give His Permission For The Concession Of His Guilt	9
D. Procedural History	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	14
A. <i>McCoy</i> Is Not An Extension Of <i>Nixon v. Florida</i>	16
B. The CCA’s Finding That Mr. Barbee’s Application Did “Not Allege Facts That Would Entitle Him To Relief” Profoundly Misunderstands And Grossly Misapplies <i>McCoy</i>	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

INDEX OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals (“CCA”) of February 10, 2021 denying relief on Mr. Barbee’s issue under *McCoy v. Louisiana*, 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018). *Ex Parte Barbee*, 616 S.W.3d 836 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021).....App.001-016

Appendix B: The unpublished opinion of the CCA staying Mr. Barbee’s execution, ordering his case filed and set for an opinion, and ordering further briefing on certain questions related to this issue. *Ex Parte Barbee*, 2019 WL 4621237 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 23, 2019) (per curiam).....App.017-019

Appendix C: Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals opinion of March 21, 2018 denying relief on a pre-*McCoy* claim that trial counsel were ineffective in conceding Barbee’s guilt to the jury without his permission. *Barbee v. Davis*, 728 F. App’x 259 (5th Cir. 2018).....App.020-029

Appendix D: Fifth Circuit opinion granting a certificate of appealability (“COA”) on that claim. *Barbee v. Davis*, 660 F. App’x 293 (5th Cir. 2016).....App.030-056

Appendix E: CCA opinion denying that claim. *Ex parte Barbee*, No. WR-71070-01, 2009 WL 82360 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 14, 2009).....App.057-058

Appendix F: The trial court order of July 6, 2021 setting an execution date of October 12, 2021 for Mr. Barbee, and the death warrant.....App.059-067

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	5
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	4
<i>Barbee v. Davis</i> , 660 F. App'x 293 (5th Cir. 2016)	2, 12
<i>Barbee v. Davis</i> , 728 F. App'x 259 (5th Cir. 2018)	2, 12, 13, 19
<i>Barbee v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 566 (2018) (mem.)	13
<i>Barbee v. Stephens</i> , 2015 WL 4094055 (N.D. Tex. July 7, 2015)	12, 19
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	6, 7
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	20
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	3, 4, 5, 16-21
<i>Maryland v. Kulbicki</i> , 577 U.S. 1 (2015)	6
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	4, 15
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	4, 16
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	7, 16
<i>Smith v. Stein</i> , 982 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	12, 14, 17-20
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	19, 20

STATE CASES

<i>Barbee v. State</i> , AP-75,359, 2008 WL 5160202 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 10, 2008)	11
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009)	19
<i>Ex parte Andrus</i> , WR-84,438-01, 2021 WL 2009580 (Tex. Crim. App. May 1, 2021)	5
<i>Ex parte Barbee</i> , WR-71070-01, 2009 WL 82360 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 14, 2009)	2, 11
<i>Ex parte Barbee</i> , 2019 WL 4621237 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 14, 2019)	2, 11
<i>Ex Parte Barbee</i> , 616 S.W.3d 836 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)	1, 2, 3, 11, 13, 19-21
<i>Ex parte Gutierrez</i> , WR-70,152-03, 2019 WL 4318678 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019)	16
<i>Ex parte King</i> , WR-49,391-03, 2019 WL 1769023 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 22, 2019)	6
<i>Ex parte Maldonado</i> , 688 S.W.2d 114 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985)	15
<i>Ex parte Riles</i> , WR-11,312-01, 2021 WL 1397906 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 14, 2021)	7, 16
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , 2018 WL 2717039 (Tex. Crim. App. June 5, 2018)	16
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 270 Kan. 426, 14 P.3d 1138 (2000)	19

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. §§ 1291	2
28 U.S.C. §§ 2241	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	13

U.S. Const. amend. V 3

U.S. Const. amend. VI 3, 17, 23

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 3

STATE STATUTES

Tex. Code Crim. Pro. Art. 11.071 Sec. 5 12, 15, 16, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ahdout, Z. Payvand, *Direct Collateral Review*, 121 COLUM. L. REV. 159, 188 (2021). . . 6

Williams, Kenneth, *The Ultimate Dilemma: Conceding A Client’s Guilt to Avoid A Death Sentence*, 52 CONN. L. REV. ONLINE 1, 11 (2019) 18
